

***United States Court of Appeals***  
FIFTH CIRCUIT  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

LYLE W. CAYCE  
CLERK

TEL. 504-310-7700  
600 S. MAESTRI PLACE,  
Suite 115  
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130

July 14, 2020

Ms. Rachel F. Homer  
Protect Democracy  
2020 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Unit 163  
Washington, DC 20006

Mr. Cameron Oatman Kistler  
Protect Democracy  
2020 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 163  
Washington, DC 20006

No. 20-50407 Texas Democratic Party, et al v. Greg  
Abbott, Governor of TX, et al  
USDC No. 5:20-CV-438

Dear Ms. Homer and Mr. Kistler,

The following pertains to your brief electronically filed on July 14, 2020. The following corrections must be made within 14 days.

Caption on the brief does not agree with the caption of the case in compliance with FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(2)(C). Caption must exactly match the Court's Official Caption (See Official Caption below)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	II
AMICUS CURIAE’S IDENTTTY, INTERESTS & AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	VI
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	VI
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(A)(4)(E).....	VI
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
This Court Should Ensure That Plaintiffs’ Voter Intimidation Claim Is Analyzed According To The Correct Standard.....	2
A. The Relevant Voter Intimidation Statutes & The Confusion In This Case.....	3
1. <i>Section 2 of the Klan Act of 1871 (42 U.S.C. § 1985(3))</i> .....	5
2. <i>Section 131(b) of the Civil Rights Act of 1957 (52 U.S.C. § 10101(b))</i> .....	13
3. <i>Section 11(b) of the Voting Rights Act of 1965 (52 U.S.C. § 10307(b))</i> .....	15
B. Law Enforcement Actions Can Constitute Voter Intimidation Under Any of These Three Statutes.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Allen v. St. Bd. Of Elects.</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) .....	18
<i>Ariz. Democratic Party v. Ariz. Republican Party</i> , No. 16-3752, 2016 WL 8669978 (D. Ariz. 2016) .....	18
<i>Benningfield v. City of Houston</i> , 157 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	8
<i>Cantú v. Moody</i> , 933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	8
<i>Daschle v. Thune</i> , No. 04-CV-4177 (D.S.D. Nov. 2, 2004) .....	18, 19
<i>Dombrowski v. Dowling</i> , 459 F.2d 190 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	12
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884) .....	8, 21
<i>Federer v. Gephardt</i> , 363 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	9, 10
<i>Great Am. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979) .....	6
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971) .....	7
<i>Hilliard v. Ferguson</i> , 30 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	7, 8
<i>Jackson v. Texas</i> , 959 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	7

*Kush v. Rutledge*,  
 460 U.S. 719 (1983) .....8

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens-Richmond Region Council 4614 v. Pub. Interest Legal Found.*,  
 No. 1:18-CV-00423, 2018 WL 3848404 (E.D. Va. Aug. 13, 2018) ..... 11, 15, 18, 19

*McCord v. Bailey*,  
 636 F.2d 606 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....8

*Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia*,  
 517 U.S. 186 (1996) ..... 18

*Nelson Radio & Supply Co. v. Motorola, Inc.*,  
 200 F.2d 911 (5th Cir. 1952) ..... 12

*New York v. Horelick*,  
 424 F.2d 697 (2d Cir. 1970) ..... 19

*Northcross v. Bd. Of Ed. Of Memphis City Schs.*,  
 412 U.S. 427 (1973) ..... 16

*Olagues v. Russoniello*,  
 797 F.2d 1511 (9th Cir. 1986).....14, 17, 18

*Paynes v. Lee*,  
 377 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1967) ..... 9, 11

*Pincham v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Bd.*,  
 681 F. Supp. 1309 (N.D. Ill. 1988) ..... 17

*Smiley v. Holm*,  
 285 U.S. 355 (1932) ..... 21

*Smith v. Meese*,  
 821 F.2d 1484 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 21

*Stromberg v. California*,  
 283 U.S. 359 (1931) ..... 10

*Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 4, 11, 12, 21

*United States ex rel. Katzenbach v. Original Knights of the KKK*,  
 250 F. Supp. 330 (E.D. La. 1965) ..... 19

*United States v. Beaty*,  
 288 F.2d 653 (6th Cir. 1961) ..... 19

*United States v. Bruce*,  
 353 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1965) ..... 19

*United States v. Butler*,  
 25 F. Cas. 213 (Waite, Circuit Justice, C.C.D.S.C. 1877) ..... 21

*United States v. Clark*,  
 249 F. Supp. 720 (S.D. Ala. 1965) ..... 14, 19

*United States v. Edwards*,  
 333 F.2d 575 (5th Cir. 1964) ..... 14

*United States v. Goldman*,  
 25 F. Cas. 1350 (C.C.D. La. 1878) ..... 8, 10

*United States v. Leflore County*,  
 371 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1967) ..... 20

*United States v. McLeod*,  
 385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967) ..... passim

*United States v. Wood*,  
 295 F.2d 772 (5th Cir. 1961) ..... 14, 19

*Willingham v. Cty. of Albany*,  
 593 F. Supp. 2d 446 (N.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 17

**U.S. Constitution:**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. i ..... 8

U.S. CONST. art. VI, para. 2 ..... 21



**Statutes & Legislative Materials:**

Section 11(b) of the Voting Rights Act of 1965  
 52 U.S.C. § 10307(b) .....passim

Section 131(b) of the Civil Rights Act of 1957  
 52 U.S.C. § 10101(b) .....passim

Section 2 of the Ku Klux Klan Act of 1871  
 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....passim

Act of April 20, 1871, ch. 22, §§ 3-4, 17 Stat. 13, 14-15..... 13

Act of Feb. 8, 1894, ch. 25, § 1, 28 Stat. 36, 37 .....8

Rev. Stat. § 5520 (2d ed. 1878) ..... 9, 21

H.R. Rep. No. 89-439, 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2437 (1965) ..... 16, 21

*Hearing on the Voting Rights Act of 1965 Before the H. Judiciary Comm.*, 89<sup>th</sup> Cong. 12  
 (1965) (Statement by Att’y Gen. Katzenbach)..... 16

**Other Authorities**

Allen Page, *The Problems with Alleging Federal Government Conspiracies Under 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)*, 68 EMORY L.J. 563 (2019) ..... 13

Ben Cady & Tom Glazer, *Voters Strike Back: Litigating Against Modern Voter Intimidation*, 39 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 173 (2015)..... 15

Catherine E. Smith, *(Un)masking Race-Based Intracorporate Conspiracies Under The Ku Klux Klan Act*, 11 VA. J. SOC. POL. & LAW 129 (2004) ..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2) ..... 12

Michael Finch, *Governmental Conspiracies to Violate Civil Rights: A Theory Reconsidered*, 57 MONT. L. REV. 1 (1996) ..... 12

Note, *The Support or Advocacy Clause of § 1985(3)*, 133 HARV. L. REV. 1382 (2020)..... 10

Richard Primus & Cameron O. Kistler, *The Support-or-Advocacy Clauses*, FORDHAM L. REV. 7 (Forthcoming 2020) ..... 5, 10
